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THE FACTORS OF CHANGE IN THE SEASONALITY OF MIGRATION IN 2020–2021

Shifts in the seasonality 
of migration

- Relaxation of COVID restrictions
- Migration amnesty
- Pilot project to bring in migrant workers
- Temporary measures to regulate the legal status 
of foreign nationals and stateless persons

- Closure of the borders of the Russian 
Federation
- Closure of the borders of other countries
- Introduction of days off
- Self-isolation regime 
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THE NUMBER OF PERSONS ARRIVING FROM OUTSIDE THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION FROM JANUARY 
2016 THROUGH AUGUST 2021

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

январь февраль март апрель май июнь июль август сентябрь октябрь ноябрь декабрь

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021



РОССТАТ

IMPORTANCE

15-14
2021 

“Calibration”
of all state statistics

Foundation
for analysis and projections

Basis
for managing the national 
economy in the future

• main 
territory

FACTS

Russian Census 2020

census

in the history of 
Russia/USSR

4

POPULATION CENSUS
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MIGRATION QUESTIONS USED IN THE POPULATION CENSUSES OF 2010 AND 2021

What is your place of birth? 
What is the year when you started your permanent 
residence in this locality? 
What was your previous place of residence? *
Have you stayed in other countries for more than 12 
months?
Where did you live before moving to Russia? *

What is the year of your arrival/return to Russia?
What is your nationality?
Are you registered at this address?
Where is you registered place of residence?
For foreigners with a temporary stay in Russia:
Sex, year of birth, country of permanent residence, 
purpose of visiting Russia, duration of stay in Russia, 
country of birth, and nationality
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